

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION

LUXPRO CORPORATION, a Taiwanese )  
corporation, )

Plaintiff, )

Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-04092-HFB

v. )

APPLE, INC. f/k/a Apple Computer, )  
Inc., )

Defendant. )

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S BRIEF**  
**IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I. PARTIES .....	3
II. ALLEGATIONS AND CLAIMS .....	3
III. NONPARTIES IDENTIFIED IN COMPLAINT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. LUXPRO’S FORUM CHOICE IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	7
A. Arkansas Has No Connection to Luxpro or to this Dispute.....	7
B. As a Foreign Plaintiff, Luxpro Should Have Filed in a District With Some Connection to the Dispute.....	9
C. The Circumstances Suggest Luxpro Is Forum Shopping .....	11
II. THE “BALANCE OF CONVENIENCE” FAVORS A TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA .....	11
A. The Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses, and the Power To Subpoena Nonparty Witnesses, Favor Transfer.....	11
B. The Location of Relevant Documents and the Location of Alleged Conduct Both Favor Transfer.....	14
C. The Applicability of California Law Favors Transfer .....	14
III. THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE FAVOR A TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Amazin’ Raisins Int’l, Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.*,  
 No. 04-3358 ADM/AJB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23200 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2004) .....8, 10

*Biometrics, LLC v. New Womyn, Inc.*,  
 112 F. Supp. 2d 869 (E.D. Mo. 2000).....8, 12, 14

*Capital Ford New Holland, Inc. v. AB Volvo*,  
 No. 4:00-CV-00715 GH, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22671 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 18, 2000)....8, 13, 14

*Coast-To-Coast Stores, Inc. v. Womack-Bowers, Inc.*,  
 594 F. Supp. 731 (D. Minn. 1984).....16

*Darchuk v. Kellwood Co.*,  
 715 F. Supp. 1438 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....9, 12, 14

*Harris v. City of Memphis*,  
 119 F. Supp. 2d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....15

*Int’l Administrators, Inc. v. Pettigrew*,  
 430 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Iowa 2006) .....9, 13

*Jaco Env’t Inc. v. Appliance Recycling Centers of Am., Inc.*,  
 No. C 06-06601 JSW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 274221 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2007) .....11

*Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.*,  
 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....15

*Lane v. Celadon Trucking, Inc.*,  
 543 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2008) .....15

*McEvily v. Sunbeam-Oster Co.*,  
 878 F. Supp. 337 (D.R.I. 1994).....12

*Nanya Tech. Corp. v. Fujitsu Ltd.*,  
 No. 06-00025, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46431 (D. Guam June 27, 2007).....10

*Nat’l Bank of Harvey v. Bathgate Capital Partners, LLC*,  
 No. 1:06-CV-053, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25646 (D.N.D. Apr. 4, 2007).....16, 17

*Nelson v. Soo Line Railroad Co.*,  
 58 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 1999).....12

*Original Creatine Patent Co., Ltd. v. Met-Rx USA, Inc.*,  
 387 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....9, 12, 13 16

<i>Ozarks Coca-Cola/Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.,</i> No. 06-03056-CV-W-GAF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14588 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2006) ..	14, 16
<i>Princess House, Inc. v. Lindsey,</i> 136 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 1991).....	8
<i>Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000).....	11
<i>Rudich v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studio, Inc.,</i> No. 08-CV-389-BBC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (W.D. Wis. Oct. 22, 2008) .....	10
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.,</i> 361 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	10
<i>Terra International, Inc. v. Mississippi Chem. Corp.,</i> 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Thornton Drilling Co. v. Stephens Production Co.,</i> No. 4:06-CV-00851 GTE, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67961 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2006) ...	7, 12, 13
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Stuart,</i> 226 F. Supp. 557 (W.D. Ark. 1964).....	6, 15
<i>Walker v. Jon Renau Collection, Inc.,</i> 423 F. Supp. 2d 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Wilson v. United States,</i> No. 4:05-CV-562, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87382 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 28, 2006).....	1, 9, 15

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	passim
California Business and Professions Code § 17200 .....	2, 5, 14

Defendant Apple Inc. (“Apple”) submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to transfer this matter to the Northern District of California pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).
